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HO|A(AFA) E Y ALK M SLAIA B MEf EA|Z|E O| S| E{0| HASHU AR A0l &2
AZSH7| o =t 2= ol TSN AL,

2
o
=
m
=]

]
o
>
do
a
>
El
Al

=

—— PLED+

r PLED-

10
ERu
1

JEEE ()
il

HD-

HD+ ——
PWR_LED+
PWR_LED- -
PWR_LED- -

r
o
=
m
o

« PLED/PWR_LED (™M & LED):

AJ A8 ALER [ LED PC A[O|A(AFAl) T H THE Ol M@ MEf EA|Z|0f HZE LICE
S0 AE | A|AHIO| 25 F0|M LEDF H T LICE A|AHEIO| $3/54 BT
$3/34/35 17| | EHOll AL T R0| H K| H(S5) LEDZF JH & LT,

o PW(H R A2
PC HO|A(AFAl) H
A2EIE T 2
Platform Power" &t %),

«+ SPEAK (2| ):
PCAHOIAARA) T H I O] AL|ZHOf| HAELICHLA|ARO| ME S-S SH Al
SEHE LELICE A|A'-S AR I 22X 74 ZX| 2| K| RS ot HO| B2
ELC

. HD(StE E2}0|2 &= LED):

PC I O] & (AFAl) ™ mi 2 2| St = EEI0|E &5 LEDO| HZAELIC 5tE E2to|E 7}
HIOIHE AL £ W LEDZF A &I LTt

« RES (7|3} AQ|X|):

PC AIO|A(AFA|) M EH THEO| 2| A AX|of A
HEHOZ CHA AZNE = Gl d2 2|4 29IX

* CI(PC AIO|2(AFA|) H A & T):

PC HIO| A (AFA) A I M A E B2 0|5 LRI 5= U= PCH OI A (AFA) B Y 22K/
MME PC AO|A(AFAO| HZABILICE O] 7|55 AFESHH T PC AHIO|2(AFA) B Y
ALK MMt U= PC H O A(ARAN 7 EREHL T,

o
« NC: 9 g2,

Y 290 AZELICH M 29(XE A0

[ =]

TAE 5= UGS L CHALMSH LHE 2 H2% "BIOS A X|", "Settings\

2
m\l
sl
I~
I
oY
=4
m
N
1
ot
fjo
02
M
2

HE oE 4= PC AOIAMANY W CHE 4= ASLEEL HHE I 282
T2 WY 29K, 2[4 A9X|, MR LED, $tE E2I0|E &3 LED, 20| S2=
TELICLPCHOI LA M I E RES S E 0 22 W= FH XZaH
x| g0l &3] LR[SH=X| 2olot AL,
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14) F_AUDIO( ™ mj'd 2rC|2 &)
MEIE 2002 §|HE 13E LL|2HD)E K| ATHLICH PC AH[O| AAFAl) M ™ T &
QLR ZES0|g|Cof AT = USLICL 25 AHEUE O M X|HO| W QIEE & 2
HXEt LR|SH=X| HQISHUA | BE HUUEQtH QI E S| G & &R AZsHH &K 7}
A ESOHA| AL &4 E =2 &L O

e
rz
fot

g2
MIC2_L
GND
MIC2_R
NC
LINE2_R
X
GND

o o2
= HATY

LINE2_L

Ol oV~ w|[N| =

‘D’
0
N
4

oy Pc91|0| (MFA)E 2 Mo B E oA 22| E HUE I e M I d
EEIRE I1|+°* LICH ™M X|7go| ChEg MH 1fd QLR ZE2 AZ5e
20| cist @EE C 7| O] 2 (AFA|) M| = M| Of| 22t A2,
15) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 2& X| & 5}= USB Type-C® 8| )
0| &|5=USB32Gen2 #4 2 555HH ot 72| UsB ZEE M3 gL Ct
1 EECIEEE] s Mo
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 TX1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
a 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 CcC1 18 D-
0 . .. 9 | sBu1 19 | D+
H:'Dn e B 10 SBU2 20 CC2
[ mrmem e (IO eac—1oC—0
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16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2(USB 3.2 Gen 1 8l| )
&5 = USB3.2Gen 17t USB 2.0 T+ 4 Of &4t 8| StLtOICHUSB ZEE F 7HM HlS &
2= USLICEL S M AIY O 2 2712 USB 32 Gen 1 ZEZ X B3}= 352X M 1<
To{ste{ ™ 747k | "ol 22l5tA| 7| B Ct

q oz | "ol o | "ol
1 1 VBUS 11 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 | GND
4 GND 14 | SSTX2+
i 5 SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
0 6 SSTX1+ 16 | GND
7 GND 17 | SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 | SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | NC 20 | "Hels

17) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/1.1 8]| )
0| 8l|Ci= USB 2.01.1 FHS E4TLICH Z USB 8lCi= M Z50lusB 222 S Sl
USB ZE 270 E NSEL|ct Met F50lusB EaijZl Fojol| CHsi M= X[ #HojFof
OIS AR,

rH

olo|s|wN| -
fot

8ol
TR(BY)
HHBY)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND
GND

o oo
— HA O

NC

=

=== 2

| oo | N

=
o

« |EEE 1394 22 Z1(2x5%) 0|22 USB 2.0/1.1 8l G Of| HZASIX| O A2
Vi \ « USB B2zl 242 R[Sl M UsB 222 S MX[st7| Mo AFEE N1
FHEQM Y RS Z2I1E BOHAQ
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18) SPLLTPM(E.Qt ESHE T & || O)
=

SPITPM(EZ{AEIE 2 E 2 5)S O] 8f|Hol| A = US LT
i o S| ®o|
1 FNCEE]
o
Ml eeee <1 2| M@y
et ) 3 |mos
4 | NC
3 5 | OO ™
6 | CLK
L]
8 | GND
9 | RQ
10 NC
" NC
12 | RST

19) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ Of E.QI 7} E 74l E)
714 E{ = GIGABYTE Thunderbolt” Of £ QI 7} E0j| HZSt= O AFR ElL|C},

=

THB_C1

‘) THUNDERBOLT.
ready

Thunderbolt™ O £ 91 7tE= & X| @ gL C}.
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20) CLR_CMOS(Z2|0{ cMos )
0| M| E 0| 8| A{ BIOS 74 Li- &S A A5t

ICMOS §E S 7IE¢E 27|t L.
CMOS ¢t= X R AAR ECO|H Z2 5 H

rlo

=

m
e
o
=
[e]
w
£y
>
Al

.. ..90 E

——
s Y

E=——1" T
O =m0 oo J
N’

« CMOS Zt8 X|27| Mo g4 HEHE N1 EMEM Me 2= 2808
A\ geuie
« A|AHEIO| CHA| A|ZHE| ™ BIOS Setup2 2 0| 5310] & 7| 23S RESIALL
(Load Optimized Defaults ~1&4) BIOS MH & 2
CHsi A= X2%, "BIOS H K| 'S & Z).

o

21) BAT(HHE{2])
HIE{ 2= ZFE7H A A S [ CMOSOll ZH(BIOS T4, &M L A2t HE 5)2 B ESIE =
TASMSELICHLHEE MYO| F2+=F 22 HO{X|HH{E 2| & LHSHY A DX

B2 B CMOS 240| =totA| @A L =4 E & AFLEL

=

HiE{ 2| & HA310] CMOS 242 X|& == A& LICH

1. ARHE DL MY AL FY IS HSLITL

2. BiE{2] SEO|M BB E 4N = 12 SO 7|CHEIL T (£
EatojHet 2 54 =M 2 o2 20O I I HAES
5= SO HHBI0| HEAIFIMAIR)

3. HiE{2|E ALt

4. Y AEE AZSD HFHE CHA A FLICH

MO YN HFES N0 M DE B3 1S BOHAL,
2 MASHIAIS. BE2| 2 THE ZR2 mASHE FxI7t

& §7ILE HiE 2] 220 ol & 228 FOXLE XY
O 2ot AL

+ HIHZIE 2R O BiH 2|2 FF(+) 0t S5() o FASHHU AL (&= FO
9| E sl{oF L Ch).

« 2HEBIE 2= XS 2 780 et X 2|8HoF gLt
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2%t BIOS A X|

BIOS(7|2 UEZH A2 H)= A| AR SHEQ)0f Of7) #4=E O 21 2 E 9| cMOSOf| 7| S gf Lt
F8 7|50 AIAE AR A|AH 07 M K X 2F MM E 2E5H= S2F Power-On
Self-Test (POST) 7|52 & LI BIOSO = 7|2 A A8 A8 HP E= SEF AA- 7|52
2 M2} 57| S A A7 H AT = = BIOS BX| T2 IO| ASL|CH

TR0l JHX|H cMOSOf| +d i EEE = ULE O 2 =2 HiE 2|7t cMOSOf| 25t

HYS SeYLILL
BIOS M Z2= A0 KM LS HES T = POST S0 <Delete> 7| S FEHA|2.

BIOSE ©12Y|0| E35}2{ ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE= @BIOS 7 2 2| E| & AFESHIAIL.

«  QFlash= AF2A7H 2 MM Z E0{Z EQ Q0| BIOSS =21 2| A 20| =8 Lt
B AT = AA| L Ch

+  @BIOSE QEUOIA X4l BT 2| BIOSE AASH0] CHR2 2E511 BIOSE Y H0|Edte
Windows 7|8t 7 &l 2| E| L] C}.

Q-Flash & @BIOS FE 2| E| AHEO| TS XA[AtR 2 H5%, "BIOS YLIO|E REZ[E"

ARSIAAIQ.

i

QICHH BIOSE E2HAISHX| %= Z0| E5LICE BIOSE EeiAISt2{H AS5HA
THSIMA| R B HTBIOS ZeA2 A|A” DS o = JELCH
o AAEEOHEHOILICHE O 7| K| b2 ZHE WX|SH2{H B E2ast 42 0|20=
7|12 48U =K Y= A0| EELCEL EES BHESHAH =St HA|A-H S
SRS R =2 JESLCLO| R CMOS U2 X RL EEE 7| 2422 CHA|
G EHAIL. (CMOS Z42 K| 2= 22 0] &0fA “Load Optimized Defaults(
HEY ZE)E ERSHAHLL M 1Y i E{ 2| AHE QtLY EE= CMOS F I/ E K| 7| &
RN 2.

f « BIOSZ 2 HMH 2= 7| [MZ0f 241 72| BIOSE AHESHHM Z |7t

|_
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1
ARHE 2ESIH 30 22 210 otHO| LIEFE L CL

DEL : BIOS SE ASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : QFLASH 715 7|

7Is 7

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS Al ¢1© 2 S 0{ 7t ALt BIOS Al & 01| A Q-Flash 5 E| 2| E| 0f] & M| A }24 H <Delete> 7| S
FEHANL.

<F12>: BOOT MENU

25 0o B0S AR OR SO{7HR| 1 R £ BAIS HWE 4 UA G £Y
HOIA 912 SHLE 7] <> EE O 2 SHALE 7| <u>E AL8H0] A 28 BK|2
HEfsh S <Enter> 7| 2 52 M BEHUAI2. AlAHO| FAO) M FA| LEEL|CH

7Ol HE O b0 MRS ST RRBILICH AIAHS ChA| A|RHSH S BR| HE 2 A

OfHMs|Blos MY MY S ECH = BhLCt

<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS M o2 MK S0{7tX| %1 Q-Flash SEEE|0f 2T WM At H <End> 7|2
CEAINR.
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22 O oF

igQge

Ae BEOIM RMEBIOS B Ol MSE LICL 7| 2EQ| otat & 7| & 52 &F A0
=

CtS <Enter>E 52| #2{ot7LE 519 M0l SO{7HH LI =
MEHSE A 0|¢|_||:|.
= 2T M-e .

100.00MHz cPU
100.00MHz

34

IS . ki

Voltage
1826V

12002V

-4
0x
0%
Jo

g 2E 7|57

4300.98MHz

ondny 15129

s192m8

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (FE)

ERUREES WHE QA A BES O BN U
7HH BE ADIE MEEEQ
gz e oj5e £ 2l

—ot=fol 3=

<e><> MEl EA|E S 0| 5510] MX| O FE MEstL|Ct

<P><l> ME BA|ZEE 0|55H0] K F0A 718 &5 MEfgtL|Ct.
<Enter>/ Gl 22 YHS AHWSIAL HFE LHTHLICH.

<+>/<Page Up> XX HS BIHAIZ| AL A B L O

<->/<Page Down> At 42 AAA|7| AL HATLICEH

<F1> 715 7|19 4E S EA|L|Ct.

<F2> Easy Mode (ZHH 2= ) 2 Mgt

<F3> Z2L0| XY BIOS M K E

<F4> O|of BtE Z2HO|BIOS ¥ 2L

<F5> SITY 51| Ol 0fl CHall o™ BlOS M S STt Ct,

<F6> ADME 6 3FH HA|

<F7> SIFY SE9| O 70l CHal =M hel BIOS 7|2 M-S RESHLICEH,
<F8> Q-Flash S El 2| E|Of AN ABHL|CE,

<F10> HY 8 2T MYstupos MY T2 IS SZ2ILICEH
<F11> SARI| ot Hlw 2 e

<F12> &ixf 5t M2 O|0|X| 2 NS0 USB E2t0| 22 XMEetL|Ct.
<Insert> ZART| M F=IEE HA

<Ctrl>+<S> AR = o Ze|of 2ot HE StH BEA|

FOHF:BOSHY Z2IYMS ZETLICH

<Esc> " ey N
ot Ol : XY ot @ HlwE SESLICEH.

4 -
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B. Easy Mode(ZHH 2 E)

Easy Mode(ZHH 2 E)E ALESHH AL BTl A A8 HEE LSS 2
45 Qo 2EY +=& ASHCL HH ZEO M= ORAE ALY
Ol =& AN <F>E 52 ¢HH RESIHO 2 Mehet =& QELCH

=
=

=
=

et LT

cPuFreque cPuTems e
2N 4300.98m: 450  1308v

Genuine Intel(R) 0000 @
GHz

femory Fre mp.  Memor
2132.82m1:  39.0°c 1.209v

SATA PCE M2
PO: Kingston SSDNo (64.0G8)

GSKILL 8GB 2133MHz
® English

XMP. Oisabled @ heip 1)

artFans #) Advanced Mode (F2)
oy AN

% Smart Fan 6 F

1245 RPM 2% Smart Fan 6 (F6)

B
@ parii ' Load Optimized Defots )
D 000
W Q-Flash (F8)
& Save & Exit (F10)

o Favorites (F11)
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

28
o
= A AEES st Al2A—ICPUREE BLIHEE

’ LA o599

ARG

TUNE AL

jeruean |
cpu_opT

svs_eant

svs_eanz

Svs_ean

svs_eane
SvS_PANS_puMp
v5_FANG_PUMP

CPU_FAN Fail Warning
SYS_FANT_PUMP A o d
SYS FANS PUMP

Disabled

b eru 450°C @ system 1 390°C
B system2 350°C & PCH a10c
B paEx16 360°C B VRMMOS  400°C
Manual Control Settings ¥ paiexs 370°c & ECTEMPY “c
Save Fan Profile 2 3 b B EC_TEMP2 c

Of W27 O] stHo 2 HEBtLICE O] SO A 2} 3| =0f Chal
(e]]

2 = AE LI

TUNE ALL

AN HEE RE W0 HE8E &= UASLCH
Temperature

A—l EHo|. [HAI— O:IOEIO| oixH 25% A|?_;H_| |:|-_
Fan Speed

ST WET £ 5 FAIGLCH

Flow Rate

WA 2B Q2kS HA|ZL|CL Fan Speed M| A <Enter>E &2{ 0] 7| s 2 2 M &tetL|C}.

Fan Speed Control

WEE MO 7|52 AHE R E At W HEE X HEE += US LT

» Normal ol 2=of et 27| OHE 2 &g = AFLCE A|A- 7
Aol et A A HE OIS AESHY W £ = & XS 5= ASLITH
(7122

» Silent ol M&o=2 2ae = UFLICH

» Manual SHELEEE M EE THE 5= YSLICH EE= EZTuning 7| 5=

MNEE &= UFLICL L E /X E YT = ApplyE =2 S0 AIE

xfzoi =X O}

» Full Speed e D K2 AFE 5= US L

Fan Control Use Temperature Input

™ LHE MO AL E 7|E 22 MEE = JUSL|C

Temperature Interval

W EHAY 2 42 e = AE L

FAN/PUMP Control Mode

» Auto BIOS7t AtE 2 2 HX|E ™ FHE AXSH=F 51 XX MO ZEE
AELLCH (7122

» Voltage Voltage(H &) ZEE= 3 W/ HEZEo 2 ARE L|CH

» PWM PWM ZEE4T WEHIEOZ AZELC
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(o

FAN/PUMP Stop

WHZ X 7|52 gdatstrL HiggstetLth 2= 542 AH83H0 2= Hots
MHE 4 USLICL 2RI ASH RO oK B M E s BTl RS2 YL 22,
Disabled)

FAN/PUMP Mode

rﬂo| KI—E EEE )\-ix-lol- le§|_||:|.

» Slope REOH EEFEP WL E MHOZ ZFESLICH (7122

» Stair 20 et W £ E ATAl o2 ZFESLCH

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning
BEZO} AZEIR Q901 2578 Y079 N2HO| FNES YES eLICh Ol
LUO| YOI HHT JEf B H/EHIT A JEfE QIS Al L. (7122 Disabled)
Save Fan Profile

o7l s 482 =2HE XN

Select File in HDD/FDD/USBES A Ei 5}

Load Fan Profile

0| 7158 AH23IH BIOS MY S HHEH CHA| 45X &4 o|™of X%t BIOS
z2Lg E': ot 2= Q& L|C} == Select File in HDD/FDDIUSB% *J NS M E X0 M

ZRES 2 = USLCH

'8 4 91 Lk BOSOIA T2 BE Xt
RO A 4 AS LT

_9 ox
|El
Hu
L]
mjo
_>'L
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2-4  Favorites (F11) (EAE 7| (F11))

1207020 1 .
onday 15129

3
a K
A 99.97MHz
100.00MHz

1308V

s192m8

1209V

Voltage
1826V
12060V

When enabled, the highest Turbo Ratio is applied to all CPU cores.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

A AMESHE B S SRV Z 27E5L0, <F11> 7| E AL EARY| S90| 25 21X
UE HO|X| 2 MESIAH Tte = AGLICEL EART| S FI15HAL M A3t H #2j el
HO|X|2 0| 55t0] ST SMOIM <insert>5 FEMUA L. SHO|"EAHXI|'E UHE 42
=40 & 7|27t A E L
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2-5 Tweaker (E¢|#H)

iy 215:29

100.00MHz
100.00MHz

3
a

s192m8

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

A7 2 E S QS F/MT Y2l M &S ol F= TH AL 0 2
A USLICH LHEZ/MHY S HR AL B2 CPU, M £ W 22|17} &4 E2

o 12
I

Ol BZ2 Fa 82 =5 & 5= ASLICL O HO|X| = 1g AHEXAH H 80|
A28 ZHgOILE CHE O 7| X| §2 Z0HE YX[St 8 7|2 284S + 35K 2
NS UYLICH (BES FHESH =83t T A2 E S FEoHX| R == AS LT

0| 42 CMOS gt= X

< CPU Upgrade

CPU FHt+E H¥Y £ AUSLICL £ T Z1ts AHE ¢l cPuoj et CHE 5= A& LT

27|12, Aol =2 H, e =
<= CPU Base Clock

CPUZ|2 2SS 001 MHz HHRI2 =8 B == USLICH (7] =22k Auto)

S 8:CPUFLt=& CPU 40| 2tA d785= 20| Z&LICL
<= PVD Ratio Threshold Override (F2

QU EBEEEJEUSZ O 2 BHAIR)

0

Oj &2 DCOFII4-2 OIsf HEHO 2 WS PLLME ZHS FY o2 M Tl
BCLK OCOI M| 4552 JHM2X| 028 ZHS 4 U LITL (71 22k Auo)

< PCle/DMI/PEG Clock Frequency
PCle/DMI/PEG =Lt==5 0.01 MHz EH9I 2 =& A e = AS L o

<= Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
CPUE Turbo 1C £ =2 AT A QK| o2 E AFTLICE (7|22 Auto)

<= CPU Clock Ratio
A= CPUL 2EE HIES =8 = USLICL 2T 7tst = AX|E cPuoy 2t
CHE LI Ch

< Ring Ratio
CPU RO HIE2 e = UASLICEL ZE 7ts B2 = AL T2l cPuo| e} CHE L T,
(712 2k Auto)

(F2) 0l&=20| 7|52 X|&t= CPUE 2X[TH 202 EA|E LT Intele CPUS| 157
7| S0l Chet RtMI 2t HE = Intel & AFO|EE WESHIA| 2.
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[wd

IGP Ratio 2!

JejE Hlg2 48 = ASLCH (7] 22k Auto)

AVX Disable 72

AVXE K|St CPUOIAM AVX B - O] M EE H|Zd3te o= ASLICE (7| 22k Auto)
AVX512 Disable 72!

AVX-5125 K| A SH= CPUOI M AVX-512 B O M| E E H|Zd%te o= QS LI (7|2 2k Auto)
AVX Offset &2

OlE €0 S 302 MEsH AXZ0] AvX LEA ZFECH 3L} ZOFOF &) AVX-512
YO E MM U CcPUS 2 HZ0[30HE HATLICLOE S0 3232 st B2
(GOl AVX LA ZHECF 3L ZH0t0F Bh AVX-512 HHO| E et I cPu 22 H| 20|
30HE L ATL|CE (7| 22k Auto)

AVX512 Offset 2!

ZENM7LAXS512 Y AREEE HAS I CPU S E HIE2 ASH=AVX512 QM 20t
ZATLICHOE S0 22302 st A0l AVX @Al g CH 3 7L} ZHotof &)
AVX-512 HHO|E Al I cPU 23] H| 20| 32+F Z AL (7] 22k Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor <!

HEAXHYES ZFE 4= ASLICH (7122 Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor ¥

HEAX512 Y2 FE = USLCH (712 2k Auto)
Advanced CPU Settings (113 CPU &%)

iy 2 15:30

cPU
4300.98MHz 99.97MHz

1308V
s192m8

Voltage

1826V

12002V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Core Fused Max Core Ratio ¥/

2} [0{O| X|C FObE HA[ZLICE

CPU Over Temperature Protection (¥

TJE|CH QA H2 OM Z-E 4= ASLICH (712 4L Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On &)

FCLK Fht+5 B 4= ASLICEH S 42: Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7| £ 4t: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology

0| 7|5& X[ &5te Intel® CPUE AL S 2% ZE[2ZE 7|22 AHBR2E HAEEX
RE Z28e = USLILEL O] 7|s2 TS Z2MAM ZEE X[ |dt= 2 MK 0f| A2
S LI AutoS MEISHE BIOSZH O] 2F 2 AtE 2 2 I LILE (7] 2%k Auto)

(F2) 0l&=20| 7|52 X|&t= CPUE 2X[TH 202 EA|E LT Intele CPUS| 157

7| S0l Chet RtMI 2t HE = Intel & AFO|EE WESHIA| 2.
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9 <

No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® HE| 0f CPU (CPU 20 = = CPUO 2} CFE)0A CPU 20| HZ E MEist =
ASLICH AutoE MEHSIH BIOS7L O] HEE A2 2 TR LICH (7]-2 2L Auto)

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) )
Intel® Speed Shift Technology S AHE EE= AHE Ot sto 2 MHTLICEL O] 7|52 S
AYSHH T2 MM LA 25 Fa=E O S MESHA SIHAA A A > BHEE S 71 Mg
= ASLICH (7] 2k Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor %2

CPU It¥ EZ 7|59l Intel® Thermal Monitor 7|5 AHE O{F & MHTtLICE ALESIES
A CPUZE UM B E S I CPU RO FI==Qf T RF0| ZrA B LI T AutoS M EHSIHH
BIOS7t O] @& Xs2 2 I L (71284 Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|E X3 LI 7|52 ALE o o 0|5 A Y 4= USLICH AutoS M EHSHH
BIOS7t O] #E & A& 22 T tL Lt (7|2 2k Auto)

CPU EIST Function &)

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| AH& OJ£E HERLICE Intel® EIST 7|&2 CPU
L3510 2t CPU MY 0| FH+-E 5 H0| 1 2itX 0 2 H:0| Wi AH| M
WS LAA|ZLICE AutoS MEHSHH BIOSZ} O] B E A2 2 THEYLICE (7| 24L: Auto)
Race To Halt (RTH) °)/Energy Efficient Turbo <!

CPUET 2t 4782 2 d3tst AL vl gt LTt (71284 Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology (%)

Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7| & AHE {2 E AEE =+ UASLICH AutoS M EHSHH BIOSZ} O]
HEE NS 2 FHE L (7124, Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 2

Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0S ZHd st AH Lt H| 2 g el
Technology 3.0 Ol M= A|AEIO| T2 M A Z[&0| o 4
FELE 7MY R0 &Y £5HE 0| 2ojof| &
Qe 2t Fojo| F+E EHCE Y = UFL
CPU Flex Ratio Override

CPUEHAHSS A8 E= A8 o2 4
2 MFE0f UAS Z2 cPull |0 25 Hl82cCP
G K| A & LICE (7|2 2k Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUEAA H S H8Y = UASHCEL 2 7ts Hel= CPUER CHE 5= AS LT

Frequency Clipping TVB %)

ol
o
>
o
o
N
Hu

on
mot o|r
!

Q& LICt CPU Clock RatioO| Auto
Flex Ratio Settings 2/S 7| =22

1l
< 4

[
& AGLICH AutoS 1 E1SHEH BIOS7}H O] 22 At
Voltage reduction initiated TVB (¥2!)
Thermal Velocity BoostOf] 2|8l A|ZHEl Xt& CPUT Y ZAE A EE AFE QHEt o2 4T
4= UASLICH AutoS M EASHH BIOS7} O] S AtE 2 2 T B LI (7]= 4k Auto)

Active Turbo Ratios (M E| E E{ & H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

CHE 29 A 0] CPUH E H| 22 Y = A& LICH Auto2 CPU H{ & H| 22 CPU AFRFO|
hap A et L|Ct, O] EH& -2 Active Turbo Ratios 7} Manual 2 475 £ 0f Q2 U2 243 4
UG LICE (712 2L Auto)

(Fel) olg=2 0] 7|52 Xl @ste CPUE EX|ot Z20f 2t EAIE LICE Intel® CPUS| 117
|

7|50l CHet Rt M3t H 2 = Intel E AFO|EE HE3HUA|R.
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Fol) olg=22 0|75

Per Core HT Disable Setting (. 0'2 HT AL oF & M)

HT Disable 72!

Zt CPU ZO{0]| CHBHHT 7| 52| AHE ot & O|2 5 Z7det o= USLICE O] 232 Per Core HT
Disable Setting 250 Manual © 2 M7 (0] Q2 Z20||2F 71Ad% 4= AL LICH (7221 Disabled)

Qo

C-States Control (C AFEH X[ 0f)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

AlAd HX| AEf0A cPU 2T 7|59 Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 AtE Oj82 S
MEELCH AR SIEE Mot A|AH HX| AEf S0t CPU RO Fht4=2f M 0] 0
2H| M20| ZATL|CH AutoS MEHSIH BIOS7t O] HHE AHE2 2 T4 ELCE Of
g5 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A& T[] U M2 FdE == ASLICH (7|22 Auto)
C3 State Support &=

A|2E YX| AEJOM CPUZEC3 ZEZ SO{ZX| OJRE ANTILICE AESIEE HYotH
A|AEHR| AEf SQtCPU 0| Fhb4=f TA0| Z0] AH| 20| ZATHL|CE C3 A Ef= C1
HOFEHN 7|50| el MEILICH AutoS MEHSHEH BIOS7HO| HHE Ats 2 2 w44 etL|Th
0| 252 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 '8 E|0f RS LT LTt 5= UASLICE (7| =2k Auto)
C6/C7 State Support

AlAE X AEROIA CPUZE COICT ZER E0{ZX| O{EE AWPTLICH ALESIES
HEGHH A AR FX| AE} SHCPU T O] FIt=Qf 0| Z0] AH| MHO| ZABL|CH,
C6/IC7T M Efl= C3ECt HH 7| 50| ehat &l AEf L L|CH AutoS M EHSHH BIOS7H O] HE S
AHEo2 AT 0] &2 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A7 E[0f Q1S w7k 75t
= ASLICE (7122t Auto)

C8 State Support 72!

2B HX| AEJOM CPU7FC8 RER SO0{ZX| (RS AYTILICE AFSIEE HHIH
A|AE X AEf SQFCPU RO FLf=0t 0| Z0] AH| T240| ZtATHL| Tt C8 & El= C6/ICT
HOFEHN 7|50| g MEILICH AutoS MEHSHEH BIOS7H O] HHE Ats 2 2 T4 gLt
0| &%= C-States ControlO| Enabled = A7 (0] QU2 [T Tt 4= USLICE (7] 22k Auto)
C10 State Support £

A28 HX| &EHOIA CPUZEC10 ZE 2 SO0{ZX| O R E ZHELICEL AL SteE HH-otH
A|AEHX| & Ef 52t CPU RO It MU0| Z0{ AH| 20| ZATHL|CE C10 4Ef=C8
HOFEHN 7|50| g El MEILICE AutoS MEHSHH BIOS7HO| HEE Ats 2 2 F4detL|Th
0| 252 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 'S E|0f RS LT LTt 5= UASLICE (7| =2k Auto)
Package C State limit (¥

Z2 MM CHSE C-&Ef SHAIE X" = ASLICH AutoS MEASHH BIOS7t O] HHES
ArEoz RATtL|CE 0] gH=-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 AHE|0] U WDt A5t

= QUSFLICE (7| 22k Auto)

H
St
&l

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & 7 & x| $H)

CPUEE REOf CHst M3 KN3t2 8 = UASLICHCPU T AH| 0] E-E MY
SHAE RuSHH CPUZt AHS 2 2 [0 FOtE ZAA|7 M S ZYLICH Auto= CPU
Arfoll 2k 3 Mots AF L (7] 22E: Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

CPUEHZ/MEE HE ZEof Tt M) oA X XFE HY stA M 2S5H= Ol
ZE|= NS 8-Y 5= AUSLICH Auto= CPU AFOf [t} M3 X$HS A-TLICE O
&M= Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A & €l Z20]| 2t St 4= Q& LICH (7| 234 Auto)

e s Xl #&dt= CPUE EX|ot Z20| 2 EAIELICE IntelP CPU2| L7
7| 501l CHet Rt MISH H 2 = Intel E AFO|ES HE3HUAR.
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<= Core Current Limit (Amps)
CPU E|E ZE0j Ciet & Mots 28 +
X450 CPUZHAHE O 2 AO| FIH4E L
et Me wehS gL ol g=
TEE = UASLIEL (712 8k Auto)

SLICLCPUNRIL MHE MFT A E
*|74 HFE ZYULILCH Auto= CPU AFOf|
Turbo Power Limits 7| Enabled 2 & S = 2420 Bt

;O

rlo

v Turbo Per Core Limit Control (2. 0{'H E{ & H| St H|0f)F
ZFCPU RO MBH2 WEH o2 Noj& = USLICE (7]} Auto)

<= Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) 72
A8 5HHBIOS7HXMP I 22| Z=0]| =SPD H|O|EH E 210 M 22| d52 a4 Al Lt
» Disabled Ol 7| s A& 2t °*°§ gL (7128
» Profile1 Z2Z 18-S AT}
»Profile2¥e) T2 ) *E”‘o* 2 A&t
< System Memory Multiplier
A" EE S8 4-Y = UASLICHAuto= M 22| SPD O H Of| (2t | 2 2| S5

AL ( I%ﬁi Auto)

< Memory Ref Clock

W2 x2S 522 2FY = ASFULL (7|22 Auto)
<~ Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) %)

Enabled 2 A& 35t QckO| ODD Fit=2 A3le 4= AUSLICE (7] 22 Auto)
o Gear Mode (2

Z|0 oC Fhhs= TR Y S 7 4= AE LI (712 2k: Auto)

= Advanced Memory Settings (& H| 22| M%)

1530

9997MHz
1308V
= $PDlnfo

= Memory Channels Timing i
8192M8

Voltage

1826V

12082V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (Fg)

< Memory Multiplier Tweaker
CHE M2 A S AHS2 2 O|MSHA ZFHLICH (712 8k Auto)

(Fo) olg=20| 7|52 XHSt= CPUA M 22| E55 EXIT B0 2 EAIFLICH
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Channel Interleaving
HZ2 xE B2 S AL S| = AL SHA| R =5 27 e LTt Enabled 2 &5 H
AlAEo| HEa[e] CHE X 20l SAI0 YMAsto HZ2] it Ede =2 +
A& LICH AutoE A1 EISHH BIOSZ} O] B S AtE3 2 2 T LICH (712 4k Auto)
Rank Interleaving
Hzz| &g QlEel AL O E S SLICE Enabled2 7SI H A|ARO| O 22|29
CHE = %l0f SAO] Y A5t0 B 22| 5 S8 =Y 5= USLICHAutoS M R4 SHH
BIOS7F O] & A& 2 2 FdgtLITh (7] 2%k Auto)
Memory Boot Mode
HZ2l ZX N Eo|d s MLt
» Auto BIOS7t O] @S RS2 2 FILLIL (7122
» Normal BIOS7HALS _EWIEEIQQ%¢%‘E'—IEFAIAE*'OI OHY BRI ALt
28g £+ gle YE7 El= 42, CMOS #2 X*1 BEEE
72U 2 7|55 LHE S AN EHUAIL (CMOS &S KR =
22 M1Eel HiE 2l/cmMos F I X R7] X| &g HESHIAIR)
» Enable Fast Boot 5"‘ 7120 o 2e| X HetsS AHF O HZE [ E HI HEA
|o|>|__| C}.
» Disable Fast Boot S & [fOtC} B 22| & Z K|St Sh& gLt
Realtime Memory Timing
BIOS THAl = T 22| EFO|Y S OIM =FE 5= ASLICL (712 8k Auto)
Memory Enhancement Settings
ChEat 22 RO M2 45 2y 282 MSELICh XS, Relax OC, 2 &F & 24
272 ds) gddE d5 a0, 12 Sl DDR-4500+. (7|22 Auto)
Memory Channel Detection Message
Hz2| 7t Ao 22| X ol MX| 5| X| 22 ER L HAIXE EAIZX| R EAEEY
= USLICH (7] 244 Enabled)

SPD Info (SPD % &)
X E o220 2ot HEE oHH| ZAIE = ASHCL

Memory Channels Timings (H| = 2| X '3 E}0|Y)

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control (Xi'2 &= EIO|Y X|of, x{'2 115 E}O| Y H|of, X2 7| E}
Eto[T H|Of)

Ol MAoM= m 22| Efo] Y B S MISELC o H22| Eto|YE HE T =0
ANARIO| ERHESIHLE RE A 237 LS = UASLICLO|H R XS 3
7|12 e HEE AL CMOS 742 ATMISH Al 2.
Vcore Volatge Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System

Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/ VCC STG/ VCC18 PCH/VCC1V8P
O] &=0f| M CPU Veore2t T 22| MRS =FE = AF L

-51- BIOS & X|



= Advanced Voltage Settings (212 M A7H)

ARG
RING PLL Overvoltage (smV)

GTPLL Overvoltage (+n

DRAM Termination (CH A/B)

= CPUNVRM Settings

s192m8

12082V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Ol ot HmoM ZE2tol 27 of 8, Y B 28, I B 2| 8l

HEs g = AS UL
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Settings (&)
vondan - 15:30

cPU

= PCHealth Status 4300.98MHz 99.97MHz

1308V

s192m8

1209V

Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

iy 215131
e

1308V

8192M8

1200V

\/nlr;qs
1826V asa2v
12002V

Enabled/Disabled Active State Power Management

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (Fg)

€S0 Back

Platform Power Management

UEIE HE] MR 22| 7| 5(ASPM)E 23} E= Hl 2 otet L T (712 21 Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG H{ A 0f| A Z | ZHX|0f CH8H ASPM 2EE T E 4= QELIC} O] T2-2 Platform
Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 &7 &=l 40| 2t dg 4= AUSL|C} (7| 22k Disabled)
PCH ASPM

M| PClExpress H{ A0f 2 = & X|0f CHSH ASPM 2=
Platform Power ManagementO| Enabled2 &°d & 220
Disabled)

DMI ASPM

DMI 2 32| cPU 1t H A Z0i| CHoH ASPM ZE S TS 4= UELICH O] &F -2 Platform
Power Management”| Enabled 2 A7 =l 4202t 7dE 5= AELICH (7| 22k Disabled)

2 i
41

$3 Save Mode
A AES3 HENOIIAM A|ARIO| BT RER S0|ZX| {2 E AFS = ASLICL (7| =2k
Disabled)
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< ErP
AAEIO|S5(F ) & Ef O A £ A =2 AFSHA & A K| Z-BLICH (7|2 2k Disabled)
Z9|: 0| 52 Enabled 2 Mg StH L 20| o3 IHA|Z 7| 52 AHEE
< Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN
e HES ALE310{ MS-DOS R EO0|M HFEE e WS FETLICH
» Instant-Off T HES FEH A|A-O0| ZA| HELICH (7|22
wDelay4 Sec. TR HES 44X SO FEH A|AHIO| HYLICE M@ HES 4% 0|t
SO FEMHAAHO| YA BEHEER SO{ZLICE
<= Resume by Alarm
St A 2o A A= MRS HX|E Z2F L L (7122} Disabled)
A8t T HYSte 42 EMet AlZHS CHS1F 20| HFSHU AR
» Wake up day: O & 78 A|Z} EE= O & RO A|AES HLCE
» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A8 M 10| AtS 22 X[ = A2 S HESIUAI2.
F9l: 0| 7|52 AHEE = ENHET 2 MM & E=AC T MHE TStuAIL.

X oM 4Fo| §EEX| @S+ ASFLICL

EX
= o
0| X

< Power Loading
Ol 2REE 4ot =2 dotet UL TR S50l H2 ZE0| AS ER AV B2t
23ROl SRA|F| AL QLR E LMAIZLICL 0| B2 Enabled 2 & T LICH Auto S
MENSIE BIOSTt O] B E A& 22 HHYLICH (7128 Auto)

< RC6(Render Standby)
M ADYS F0/7| o) LHE AT of7] BE MEf MY OJRES AHY &
UAELICE (7|2 2L Enabled)

< AC BACK
ACTH RSB0 HIEEHLZ SHE 2, LA TR0l SEE AL HO HE S 2ELIT
» Memory ACTIJO| S5 HA|ARO|OHX| Bt e 2 2 T 2y B 2 SOt LTt

wAwaysOn  AC HRIO| CtA| SO{ 2 A[AEO| A Z LT,
»Aways Off  AC TIRIO| CHA| SO{QFE A|ARIO| T B2 UAELICL (7

E?I—)
[

BIOS A X -54-



9

o

9

0 Ports (10 ZE)

f < o0 5.3

ARG

cPU

4300.98MHz 99.97MHz

1308V

s192m8

Voltage
1826V
12002V

Keep IGFX enabled based on the setup options.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

€S0 Back

Initial Display Output

AKX =l PClExpress 12 E 7t= £ = 2 HE O EHO| M ZL{H C|AE 0|9 XX A|ZS
INESholguin ;

» IGFX 2D eHE S X HA| C|AZY| 0|2 M™eHL| O}

WPCle1Slot  PCIEX16ER2| dej 7IEE R M C|AE 0|2 G™LICH (7|22
WPCle2Slot  PCEX8 £X2| e 7tEE X HM C|A S 0|2 E-EELICH
WwPCle3Slot  PCIEX4 €22 e 7I=E A ¥R C|AE2 0|2 ™YL,

0| &2-2 cSM Support’} Enabled 2 A& £|0] Q1S IjOF A S 4= QI LT},

Internal Graphics

2EE O 7SS A8 &
DVMT Pre-Allocated
22E JfE 022 27|18 48 5+ USLICH (7122 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

25 E O2fSo|pyMTH 22| 27| E 2T 5= AS LICH ZM-2:128M, 256M, MAX. (7| &2
256M)

Aperture Size

TehE| 70| By ¢ e ALH HRelol HrEg 4B S AGL &

128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB X 2048MB. (7|2 4: 256MB)
PCIE Bifurcation Support
PCIEX16 £ 2| LHYZ 23t W4
x4. (7| 22k Auto)

OnBoard LAN Controller

2HE IAN7|5S AH8 = AFSSHA| =& - TL T} (7] 22k Enabled)

2HE |[ANZ2 M%OPE CHAl EFAF O E QI LAN 7HEE HX|St2{H O] &= 2 Disabled =
AESHHA 2.

Audio Controller

I_‘
rir
2

AMSHR| B =& HF LI (7122 Auto)

rlo

mjo

Z28% = USLICH M Auto, PCIE x8/x8, PCIE x8/x4/

2HEE QLR I|SE A8 £ AFSHA| (=& HETL|CE (7] 22k Enabled)
2EE QL|QE AMESHA| 210 T4l EfA OJEQI @) FLEE K|St XL S 8
0| et2 S Disabled2 MY SIMA| LR

(Fol) ol #2200l 7152 XAsts CPUS MRS ZR0IBr EAELICH
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Above 4G Decoding

4GB OlY 822 Fa F7 F01I CIZYe 64 HE d& A E MESt=E HHSIALL
ALK A2 MHE = US| EHA}Q-IFOI AI"E"OI 64 |:|| E PCICIZ Y E K| &t
dRotseEh). 0g ey 9%':7f27H O] & HX|=|0] U1 2H MM Z S0{2S W(H|eHEl
4GB Hz2| Fa 37t 2 Qls) 0] I =] E2t0|H & A|ZE 4= 91 S 4 Enabled
2 MY, (7| 27k Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

0| 7|88 AH8 E= A8 2t &2 2 7Bt Ct. (7|2 4k Enabled)

APP Center Download & Install Configuration

APP Center Download & Install

A MK ol £0{7F 0| GIGABYTE APP Center®| A& CHR ZE U A X| 0|2 E
OI’“'—I Ct APP CenterE A X|SH7| T A|ARIO| Q{0 HAZEO] A=K =20l
(7|2 2k: Enabled)

S A
s
)

Ok niyt

USB Configuration (USB T+d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOI| A USB 7| 2 E/OFR A S AFE S = A& LT (7| 22L: Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off S X| 25 X| Q4= 2 B H| | 0fl CH Sk XHCI Hand-off 7| 5 AHE O £ & ZF 2L L.
(712 ZL: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M HA| X[ /2| A+ O£ & M7 BtLICE (7|22} Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices

HAZEIUSBLH 8 HA| 252 EAIRLICE O] 52 USB M T A TA|E X2 20T
HA|E LT

Network Stack Configuration (| E$ 3 AEH 71/)

Network Stack

Windows Hi 2 MH|A ME{ O A 0SE HX[St= A1t 20|, GPT =52 0SE HX|5H7| 2|5H
HEQIE Sot 2 S 25 L 2 tet L T (712 4 Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE A| & 2Zd3tstALE Bl 2HgdotgtL|Ct O] 252 Network StackO| AHESIES
HE O AS ot e = AS L

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPv40f| CHSH HTTP 28 X[ A S AFE EE= AL QH o2 ML Ch O] &=-2 Network
StackO| AtE St & AFE0f AS [[H“* g = AFLCH

IPv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| 12 235t AL} b2 5FEL| T} 0] &H2-2 Network StackO| AFRSHE 2
&0 AS ﬂH“*?’S%‘# AF LT

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPv6Of CHSHHTTP £ & X|#S AF8 = AFE o 2o 2 HF L L} 0] 252 Network
StackO| AFSStE S HHEOf AS EEH“*—T“S% UEF LT
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PXE boot wait time

<Esc>E = 2| PXE F Y2 SESH7| TIX| T 7[8t= A7t 792 5= ASLICH o 52
Network StackO| AFS3t=5 @7E 5 0f AS WU T + AFLICH (71224 0)

Media detect count

OlC|of EXHE golet sl

£ 4-e = UASLILE O] 52 Network StackO| AFESHES
HEEof AS W FAEE =S

UAELICH (7|22 1)

NVMe Configuration (NVMe %)
HAX|E 42 M2NVME PCle SSDO|| L3t HEE HA|EHLICE,

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA %! RST 1+4)

SATA Controller(s)

S SATAZEE 2| AL O] 25 A LICE (7|22 Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

HMo| S E SATAZEZ2{ 0] CHeH RAID AHE O £ & H7SHHLE SATAZHE E2{ E AHCI

D2 gt

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATA ZAE E2{0] Ci$t RADE
gl et ot

» AHCI SATA ZIEE2{E AHCI EEE FgEL|CH AHCI (15 2AE HEEH
QIEMO| &)= MY EXA E2to|H7t g BHO7|E L EAgAZE
D5 HEATA7| 5SS MBS EE 2 = UM St= AHT 0| A F A YL Tt
122

Aggressive LPM Support

A SATA HEE 0] CHSH "M 7|5, ALPM(O] A |2 &3 XY 2E))o| A+ 2 E
AH™TLICH (7] 22k Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

ZtSATAZE A8 O &£ 5 M3t Tt (7|2 %k: Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

AZE SATAYAE BT REZ MSHX| O 25 ZHY = UELILE (7|2 2k Disabled)

Hot plug
ZSATAZEOf Ci3H 3t 2210 H5 ArE 0|25 27 LICH (712 2k Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

QT SATAZA| X # S 2d3t = Hig gLt
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Miscellaneous (7| E})

f < o0 5.3
% : Mo,

ARG

and Soft Off states

99.97MHz

1308V

s192m8
1209V
Voltage
‘1 826V
12062V
LEDs in'Sys

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

€S0 Back

LEDs in System Power On State

AAEIO| A [ B QIE = |ED ZE S E Y36t AL Higdatet 5= JAELICH
» Off AAEIO] AHE mf MEHE XY 2 E7F H|2HY g LT

» On AAEIO] A M MEAEI XY 2 E7} 2dStE L CH (7
LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

A A H S3/54/95 & EHOI A QI E LEDS| XY B ES AT = UL

0| &2 2 LEDs in System Power On State”7} On S 2 MM |2 [ 8T 5= AUELICE

» Off A|AB10|S3/S4/S5 & Ef =2 T =t | H MEREI R & E Vb H| g Bl LI CF (7| 244
» On A|AE10| S3/54/55 A Ef = ™ot M MENEl X 0 &7} 2 oLE L O,
RST_SW(MULTIKEY) (RST_SW HHE2| 7| 54)

» Set this button to HW Reset O| HEZ AL SO A| AR R7| 32t L T (7] 2 2F)
» Set this button to Switch LED On/Off O] H{ E& Ar83}0] 0|2/ 2 E LEDE HALE & LTt
» Set this button to Enter BIOS Setup O] H{E 2 AFESH0] BIOS A2 A|&fgtL|Ch.

» Set this button to Boot on Safe Mode ~ O|EHE S AMESHO| O B EO M A|A RIS EEIBHL|CY,
Onboard DB Port LED

AlA”O] HZE [ HOIEE CIHI LEDS| LED ZE S &M5tstALt H=H5tet &=
AESLICE (7]=2k: 0n)

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

Intel® PTT 7| & 2| AtE {25 AT LICE (7| 24k Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

UL YAA HX| O H& & 2 E AF = UASLICH (7| 22k Disabled)

CPU PCle Link Speed

ACPU X| O &A1 0| PCl Express £ & 2| 2t & 2 EE Gen1,Gen2, Gen 3 SE-= Gen4 2 H g
T USLICE AN 2s RE= 2 S22 SHER O] AFof| IHE L Tt Auto S M1 EHSHH BIOS
7t Ol B E AL 2 T MTLICE (7] =2k Auto)

PCH PCle Link Speed

T4 R of BHAO| PCl Express 2R 2| 25 ZEE Gen1,Gen 2 L= Gen 322 HAFE 5
ASLCH AN &S BE= 2t SR SHEQO| AFO| HELICH AutoE A E#SHH BIOS
7t O] HE 2 Ats 22 L HRLICE (7] 4k Auto)

LI,

e
Y

(Fol) ol #2200l 7152 XAsts CPUS MRS ZR0IBr EAELICH
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VT-d

Directed I/OO]| CHSF Intel® Virtualization Technology AtE O] £ & A7 et L|Ct, (7| 234 Enabled)
Trusted Computing (A 2|8 4= U= HFEE)

AMz|et 4= Qe ZEE D E(TPM) AFR 0| B E M-t Ct,

PC Health Status (PC XHS AFEH)
{; = L T mpeis3

cPU
4300.98MHz 99.97MHz
450°C 1308V
Memory

CPUVAXG v 213282MHz 8192M8

1200V

Voltage

1826V

12082V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)
€S0 Back

Reset Case Open Status
» Disabled OF PC IO 2 (AFA) B & LEH 7| B2 RAISHALE XIS LILE (7] 24
» Enabled O PC 7| O] A (AFA) B & LB 7|22 X| R Lt Hof| £ 22 [ Case

Open Z =0 "No(OFL| )7t EA| & L C}.
Case Open
0| 21 2 & Cl headerOl A El PC A O| A(AFA|) AR ZA| F K[| ZX| HEHE HA|RLICE
AA" PC A O|A(AFAl) E7HIE R AE|H O] HEO| "Yes' 7t HA|FLICEH IHX| Qo™
"No"7} EA|E L|CF PC A O] A (AFA]) & ) M Ef 7| S K| 2{ ™ Reset Case Open Status=
Enabled 2 27&5t 1 A7 S CMOSO| Mot = A|AES CHA| A ZSHY A2,
CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/CPU VCCIO/DDRVtt A/B/IDRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVpp

A/B/+3.3V/+5V/PCH 1.8V/+12V/CPU VAXG
AT A A" TS EAIRLCE
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2-

O Mo A= BolmE B
MO AIAY KIS 45

9

o

7 System Info. (A28 HE)

1207020 1 .
Honday 15131

s192m8

[ 12/ 07/ 2020 ] Mon

[15: 31:53) Voltage

1826V

12,060V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

l3<BIOS HE Y2 E NS ELICH ESHBIOSH AFEE 7|2 A0 &
(@]

Access Level

AL83t= HIZHD H 0| mat X AML HES HASHLCH HEHSE
HHSHA| 2™ 72 242 Administrator 2 L Ct) 2H2| At 2|22 ZEBIOS HHS HAY
= Ao M, ALEXL 2 HE2 HA| 7L ot Y2 BIoS B S HAY == USLICH
System Language
BIOSOIM ALEE 7|2 A0 & MEBELICH.

System Date

A8 IRE YLD SR HA2 Q7] T8), €, &, H=YLILh <Enter-S
=2 &, Y, 3 2 E ©e5t 1 <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7|E f=2 2EgL

System Time

AAERAIZHS B8O Al HA2 A&, ZYLCE O E S0, 2F 1Al= 13:00:00

UL|Ct <Enter>E =2 A2t 2, = HEE T 25t <Page Up> EE-= <Page Down> 7| 2 2k =
YLk

Plug in Devices Info (E2] 12! BX| HH)
PClExpress 12| 1 X E[0 U= B M2 ZKX|Of CHSH HEE 2O HA

|2 == JAELIC
Q-Flash
Q-Flash R E 2| E|Of HMASHA BIOSE YOO ESHAHLE #iX] BIOS 4 S AT 5=

UEHEL

BIOS & X -60 -



2-8 Boot (% &)

iy 215132

cPU
4300.98MHz

450°C

s192m8

1206V

Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST 20f| 7| 2 29| %=X} 7| I = 0f 4= Numlock 7|5 AFHE O &2 5 HEtL|Ct (7| 22k On)
CFG Lock

MSR OXE2 7|58 &-dotot7 Lt Bl &g oteLITh. (7|2 2L Disabled)

Security Option

NES=V = -gin ulyul ool
AEggucholgd=es 74
HESIHAIR.

DIt E QK| OtL|HBIOS AP 2 S0{ 4 M|Et HRBHX|E
St = Administrator Password/User Password 2} SO A H| 2 RHS £

wSetup  HIZHS=BIOS A Z2 IO SO{Z T HRTHL|CH,
»System A|AEISSEL I UBIOSEA T2 U0 SOZ I H LHIHEQBILICH
=

Full Screen LOGO Show
A| ARO[ A|ZHE I GIGABYTE 2 1 E HA|EX| E A 5= AULSLICt Disabled= A| A HI O
Al=tE [ GIGABYTE 215 7L EL|CH (7| 2%t Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities

AHE 7S X oM HH Al 28 =M E X HRLICHGPT 23 S X| |lSHE O 54
AERX| AKX Q| AR BE K| S 20| "UEFI"EXEO| M F 0|2 BEA|EL|CLGPTEE S
X|8He @ MM o M 2 EISH T "UEFI" 2XHHO| HEAIR 22 XS MESIAAL.
E & Windows 10 64H| EQF ZH0| GPT 282 X[ st= 2 MA| o BX|StDAL ot E 2,
Windows 10 64H| E M X| C| A3 7} TEHEl I8t £ 240 20| B A "UEFI" 2XFE 0| M EALR
20 A ASHEGUAIL.

Fast Boot

Y M EE AZHS THHFE WE 28 M

SMEZ0|85tH EE £ E &

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O[T & E2t0[E0t M| 2|5t 2= SATA A E At ¢t
sto 2 Mt 0S BE T2 MATFJAZELICH (7|3

»All SATADevices =& SATAZ K| 7} 2 MK O M X POST B0l = A% 7| SEL Cf

0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled S5+ Ultra Fast2 A &l 4 20) 2t 148 2~ Q&L Ct

O A+ O| 2 & A SLICE Ultra Fast
Ot =Y == A& LICH (7| 22k Disable Link)

761 - BIOS €4



< VGA Support
AFERI7F EEE 2F MK BRE MEE == Q
» Auto dAA SH ROM”H\P%ﬁ | 3
» EFI Driver EFI &M ROMS At85t7| 2 B et cr. (EaE=s
0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled SE+= Ultra Fast2 A& =l 4200t A4S 2= Q& L|Ct

<= USB Support

AN

III>
L

» Disable Link DEUSB EXE A o2 U LS 0s RE ZENAE
tZBFLICE

w Full Initial DE USB A7t 2 MK O|A L POST & A 7|52 FAIZLIC
(Z1E8h

» Partial Initial 0S 28 10| 2t2|7| TA| Y& USB HAIE AL ¢t &R
A-l ~ 6'|-|_| |:|-_

0| &5 2 Fast BootOI Enabled t£= Ultra Fast2 A =l 2202 1dg = QI&L|Ct O

7|52 Fast Boot 7} Ultra Fast2 A Y &l 42 & AFEE|X| 2&LICH
<~ NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link HEINM RS A8 et te 2 AP (712E)
» Enabled HEQIAZEEO RE S ALES|7| 2 M- TLIC
0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled S5+ Ultra Fast2 A &l 4 0] 2t 148 &= &L Ct

<= Next Boot After AC Power Loss
» Normal Boot AC HE 270f 3 Lt HEZ AL S| 2 AP TLC (7124
» Fast Boot AC M 20| 27| =l 3 0f| & Fast Boot(tth 2 S &) MY L
0| &2 -2 Fast BootO| Enabled t5 = Ultra Fast2 M =l Z 203 S 4= Q&L I:l'

< Mouse Speed
ORRA71M 0l =& A8 = ASHCE (7124 1X)

< Windows 10 Features
A 2 HA BFE M 5= ASLICE (7] 22k Windows 10)

<= CSM Support

=

= My

HHAIPCEE T2 MNAE X| 5= UEFICSM(Z 2 X| 2l Z5)2| AL 0| 2 E M3

» Disabled UEFI CSM2 A8 ©F o2 M7St 0 UEFI BIOS £ & T2 A AT
X|gtLct (7] =23

» Enabled UEFICSME AME3St= = ALt

<= LAN PXE Boot Option ROM
LANZHEE2{0f Cist Al M ROM &3t O] £ & MEHSH 4= QU& LI} (7| = 4): Disabled)
0| & =-2 CSM Support”t Enabled 2 M7 |0] AUS WO L = ASL|CH

< Storage Boot Option Control
MNYEX HEES20f T UEFI EE= 2| HA| S ROME AHE 22 B AQX| Ol E
MEdSh 4= S LCH

» Do not launch M ROME ALB IR 2 “7“'°”—|Ef
» UEFI UEFI & ROMEZH AFEStE & AL
»w Legacy ZHAHAl S8 ROMEH AFESHY |2 A BLICH (7122

0| S22 CSM Support”} Enabled 2 A £|0f QS T+ AT 4= Q&L Lt
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Other PCl devices
LAN, MEEX| S D" HAEZE2{7 Ot Ll PCI & K| ZHE Z 210 CHSH UEFI £ = 2| AHAl &M
ROMZ AHEO 2 H7e AKX 5 MEig = QS LT

o= 2T Mg
» Do not launch =M ROME AHEOtete 2 ATt T
» UEFI UEFI &M ROMEF AL S & A7 Bt L|CL (7| 22))
» Legacy Al 4 ROMEt AFE ST |2 E- Bt Ot

0| &=2 CSM Support”} Enabled 2 &Y 2|0 RS Mot gt = USL|Ct

Administrator Password

Xt LB E LM 4= UASLICE O] =0 A <Enter> 7| £ 2] Y= E & = = <Enter>
7| E FEUCH 22 2012 Q™SH= OA|X| 7t LIEHE LI CH 4= £ CHA| & 25410 <Enter>
7|E FEHAIR A|AEIO| AJZHE 2} BIOSE M XIS [ 2| Xt LS (E= AFEAL )
£ Y=GloF BLICH AR} Yot HE| MK s ZEBIOS S BHEdE =
ASL|CE

User Password
AMEXUYZE T 5= UASLICEH O] FZ0AM <Enter> 7| E =21 Y= E L Tt 2 <Enter>
7|2 FELCL Y= =012 R SH= HA|X| 7t LIEHE L|CF = & CHA| 2] 835t <Enter>

712 2 AL AIAHO| AR E TotBIOSS AKI 2 If T2 Xt I S(EL A B 212)S
QU215 0F BHLICF. D 2Lt ALS AL Q= T 7} Ob Ll YK BIOS AHEBH AR 4 B LIC,
UBE K|S YT DL <Enter 7|2 £20 YSE DHSHE HAIXI 7} LIEKE
Hefot 4SS B YHOHIAIR M YBIt HAIS|R O HE YRSHA| LT <Enter>
7|2 £ 2YAIR. <Enter-B B ¥ T 52 HOISHIA|R.

FOALEAI B EHSE S| Hof, BN BE|XHEHS S AL,

Secure Boot (&2 2F £ &!)

AHERIIL Ot REIS 2SSt LE HigHd et B B S FEE 4= AS UL O
&+=-2 CSM Support” Disabled 2 H7HE|0] US M2 FHE = A& L|CH

Preferred Operating Mode
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2-9 Save & Exit (K& U SR
i015:32

cPU

4300.98MHz

s192m8

1209V

Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

< Save & Exit Setup
0| &=0lX <Enter> 7| & FE LIS YesE MEHGIL|CE HZ LJ&0| CMOSO| M|
BIoOS Mg =2 130 Z= & L|Ct BIOS X[ == O .= 2 Z0t7t2{™ No £& <Esc> 7| &
=S L

< Exit Without Saving
0| 2+=0f| A <Enter> 7| £ F2 C}3 YesE M EATIL| T} BIOS A 1 0f| A BH A L8 O] CMOS
Ol MEHE|X| f 10 BIOS M 10| &2 E L|CH BIOS A X| F M|+ 2 =017+2{ M No EE & <Esc>
7|8 FE UL

< Load Optimized Defaults
Z &0l BIOS 7| & HEUS EESIHE O] =2 <Enter> 7|2 FE = Yes 7| E
+ELICEHBIOS 7|2 482 &5t Ol ==0| € LCt BIOSE
UCIO| ESEAHLE CMOS 242 AMA|Tt 20 = 24k £ X otE 7| 248 EESHIAIR.

<= Boot Override
MEISIH X E FA| 2L Meist ZX[0|M <Enter>E =2 Yes & MEHSHY]
SHOIBHLICEH A|ARIO| AFS O 2 ChA| A|ZFSE DD ZHX|Of| Af £ ElBtL| T,

< Save Profiles
Ol 7|s2HMBIOS Y S T2 L2 MES = U ZLCHL A7} =20 U2 PHE g
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 82 X & & 4= Q& L|Ct <Enter> 7| & =21 22 B} L| C}. &£ = Select
File in HOD/FDD/USBE M E4SI0] T2 H S MY E X0 M& e 5= UELICE

< Load Profiles
)\|AE+IO| O|»7<-I OHX| A|-_Q_x|-7|-B|OS 7|E A K-I% EE&'I— 710 O| 7| o A|--g—6'|-04 BIOS
HES A oot St 2 HE AKX R O|H HEEEHERY BIOS*E”J SECcg
F=ASLICLEEY “E‘é' S HX| MEHSE D <Enter> 7| & =2 22 S A| 2. Select File in
HDD/FDD/USBE MEHSIHO] M7 X0 s WA &EE 220t 4¥o =2 & Z2| AL
BIOSOIM At 2 PtE Z2EHS 2T 5= JUSLCH
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H|3%t RAID M E /4

RAID 22!

RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
st
=2}o|H 22 2 >3 4
A|cf
st cajole | bR Ee (Bl Eafole | (Bt Eatol=
ojgfol 82 | IHE A2 Egto|E 37| =N MY R | FR) M A2
=N EE] cgfo|le A7 | =zfole A7)
Z3t 5|8 oL 2 ol o of

RAID M{EE SHS2{™ of2ff THAHI E WEMA 2.

A ZEE 0| SATASIE E2}0|E = SSDE A X|BHL| L}
B. BIOS Al H O SATAHEE 2] EE gLt

C. RAIDBIOSOIl A RAID Hi €& Bt L|Ct. el

D. RAID E2to|Hf W 2 XX E dX|gtL|Ct

AlESE7| ™ofl Chg 252

« HNMO|Z F 7i9| SATA St
Q_Eho| e oz o} |y E|—O|E

+ Windows % XI ClA4.

« USBM E2t0|E (Thumb drive).

31 SATATEEZ 1M

A. SIE E2}0| B MES}7|
StE 240 H/SSDE O Q1 E.9| ntele A1 X0 7{ 4 Efofl A X|HLICE 1 C}S 0 M &

HEe
RO YU FHHUEHE StE E210| 20 HASYAIL.
(72l 1) RAD Hi 22 SATAHE E2{0f| BHS 1A} SHX| Y= Z2, 0 EHAl= HUFIUAIR
(59| 2) M.2 PCle SSD= M.2 SATA SSD 5= SATA 8= E2H0| 20jA{ RAD M EE 7 6% £l

Af%%‘ & St

(721 3) M.2 X SATAAHHE| o] X SK| = "WH& HEE"E HESHUAIL.

(=] =
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B.BIOS A YO A SATAZHEER B E 1/45}7]

AAEBIOS MO M SATAHE ER] ZEE HIEA| SHZA FLH5IU A L.

9* EEE7D POST(H & 718 Al AHH| E| A E) F 0 <Delete> 7| & =21 BIOS 22 2 ZfL|Ct.
Settings\IO Ports\SATA And RST Conflguratlonoﬂ )\1 SATA Controller(s)’t A& 22 A7 L0 LE=X|
SHOISHAA| 2. RAIDE T332 ™ SATA Mode Selection= Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane
System Acceleration 2 2 A F S L|CH O3 CFg 4E S XS AFEE CHA| A|RF LT
(32 1) F9|: PCle SSDE At St= 2 Settings\lO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration0i| Af RST
Control PCle Storage Devices 252 Manual 2 &S A| 2. O3 CHS AFR 8= M2 7 9 E{Of
k2t sH 2 PCle Storage Dev on Port XX €= S RST Controlled 2 A3 A| 2. OFX|2fo 2 MY S

MZ&5t BIoS HAIE SEELCH

99.97MHz

450°C 1308V
Memory
F

213282 s192m8
1200V

Vo |r4m=

1826V

12028V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
€S0 Back

a2
C. UEFIRAID 7+
1CHA:
A2"ES MBS CHS BIOS MY 2 CHA| S0{ZL|CE 13 CFS Settings\lO Ports\intel(R)
Rapid Storage Technology 5%l Ol w2 =0 Z LICH(LE 2).

8192M8

1209V

Vol |r;g.=
1826V
12024V

manage RAID volumes on the Intel(R) RAID Controlier

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (Fg)

€S0 Back

ol oIM = et mi0s 42 of
@ms A% ol BHE AET

RAD M E -4 -66 -

82

FEAEXOoIE =0 HYnt Ef%#%‘gutr.ﬂﬂl
0| Q1 2 = 9} BIOS B M of| [ih2f Cf

|1|m
E




2CHA:

Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology M| Of| A{ Create RAID VolumeOf| QL= <Enter> 7| & =21 A{ Create RAID
Volume 2tHO 2 S0{ZfL|C} Name &0l 1Xt0]| A 16Xt (== EXH= AL S = 813) ALO| 2
25 0|22 Y3 <Enter> 7| S FSLICL RAD 2|22 MEHSELICH(ZE 3). RAID 0, RAID 1,
RAID 10, RAID 5 & Ul 7§2| RADD 2| 20| X| 2 & L|CHALEE == U= MEH %*%% X 52l st
E2to|E =0f 2} CHEL|CH. 07 CHS Of 2 2 3tk 1 7| & ALHE5H{ A Select Disks £ 0| & 2L L}

0412020 4 4.
Weinesin 14127

99.78MHz

sel
SATA0.0,TO:
SATA 0.1, TOSHIB/

1200V

21286 8192M8
1200V

Voltage
pe 1
1826V
12024V

Select RAID Level

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (Fg)

3EHA:

Select Disks &= 0f Al RAID Hi 2 0Of Z=sHA|ZH

E2}0|20jl A <Space> 7| & FELICH(MEISH SIE E2I0|E = "X'2 HA|ELCH. 2 CHS
AEZO|ZEE 37| EMTRLICHAOR4). AERIO|Z

=pShel Eiﬂ7|L4K801|A1128KB§*E”S%*
= USLICL AEZO|ZE 25 37|E MEHMOM 25 82 S LICL

ARG
Volume1
RAIDO (Stripe) ks
99.78MHz

SHIBA DTOTACAT00 763Z67Wi c x .
931.5G8 1200y

A DTOIACATO0 763;

Capacity (MB): Memory

2128.64MHz s192m8

1200V

\/1Itaﬂn
1826V

12020V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
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=

222 M3t CFS Create Volume 2 2 O| S8 A <Enter> 7| & &2 A A|&tEtL|CH (28 5)

Volume1
)

x
x

Strip 64K8
Capacity (MB): 1907734

s192m8

Voltage
1826V
12028V

Create a volume with the settings specified above

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
€S0 Back

Z 10| £ Lt Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology 2t 0| &= 2 LtE}ZFL| T RAID Volumes OF2H 0| A A
RADZES e = ASLICEL XM LHES 2 H ZEU M <Enter> 7| & +2H Al 2.RAD
o 2 g AERO|E E5 37| Y 0| E HE 8 S &e 4= USLICHAE 6).

o020 4 4.
Wednesiny 14128

CcPU
o

1878
Normal
Yes F y i
2128.64MH 8192M8
ATA 0.0, TOSHIBA DTOTACA100 763Z67WFS, 931.5GB
0.1, TOSHIBA DTOTACA100 763ZM7MS, 931.5G8 B Vok

1200V

12028V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
€S0 Back
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RAID Volume 2|

RAID Hi & S AHK| 5} 24 M = & 0f| A <Enter> 7| £ =2 ™ Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology 2+ ™ Of| Af
AFX| & L|C}. RAID VOLUME INFO 2t 2 S0{7t L} DeleteOi| A <Enter> 7| & 2T Delete
Mo = E0{Z 5= USLICE YesOl A <Enter> 7| & +ELICHAE 7).

340°C

Memory

s192m8

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F6)

-69 - RAD M E 4



32 RAID E2I0|H % 2 H|H| HX]
o £

=SHHE BIOS 70| R=EH 2 MK E 22 =H(7F & AYLICL

“%'—%04 HIxofl = RA|D:aro|H17r0|n|£6+5|o19A | [ 20|, Windows A X| THEof A E =9

AD E2O|HE HX[g Za7} giELCh 22 HAE HXI3 = GIGABYTE APP CenterOf| A{

EBJ DE C2lo|HE X5t A" Hs 5< SEYE BEY A ATEULCE 22 M|
HAX| & RAID EBO|HE FIt6t2{H CHS THA & BRSHUAIL.

ot 0.
|I>|'|.|

1EHA:

GIGABYTE ¥AIO|E 2 0|58t HQIE E ROl YH|0|X| S EHH5}0] Support\Download\SATA

RAID/AHCI H|O|X|0f| QL= Intel SATA Preinstall driver IS Ct2Z E35}10] mtQo| ¢t=g E11
|.o| o USB M E|>O| r:l()“ EA|.0H_||:|»

2EHA:
Windows HX| CIATE HEGO BFE 0S HX| CHAE HATLICE E20|HE RESEHE
HIA|X| 7} HA|Z|H Browse 2 MEHSHL|CE

3THA:

03 O USB E2{A| E2t0[EE &0t E2I0|H {IX[E MEHRILICE Intel(R) Chipset SATA/
PCle RST Premium Controller £ ME{SITI Next & 2&/510| E210|HE 2 E3H CHS 0S AX|E
A&k (agh)

@ G Windows Setup. [0

Select the driver to install

RAD M E +4 -70-



3-3 Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management 4 X| 5} 7|

CHA:

2% HMHE AlZeh £ QIEUI0| M2 HAAEA=X],
J12|11 GIGABYTE APP Center”t A3 E|=X| 2}QISHIA| R,
"Not Installed\New Drivers" 2tTH0I| A Intel Rapid Storage
Technology driver & ME#SH0] AX|SFLICE SHH X|A|0]
w2t A& Ch & T A|ARS CRA| AR CE

A. Intel® Optane™ Memory & 3}5} 7|

A A|AR 9 ALE

1. Intel® Optane™ 0| 2 2|

2. Optane™ | 22| = 7152 €
Zrofof ghLCt.

3. Optane™ M| 22| = 7| ERAID B B2 7}5 5t Ol AF8 S = QIS LICH 7t&5E ot E E2tol &y
SSD= RAID HI ZOf| ZZ3tA|Z = Qi& L CH

4, 7t&¢ StE E210| 2/SSD= SATASHE E 20| 2 EE= M.2 SATASSDOf OF LT},

5 7t& S StE E210|2/SSDE Al AR E2H0|H EE= |0 H E20| 2 Y 4= QS LICH A|AH
E210| 2= GPT Z 842 81| OF 5t 11 Windows 1064-H| E O] & 2| { T 0| K| Z|Of RAO{OF BfLILC},
HIO|E E2t0| 2= GPT 2 S ofjofF gLt

6. Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration(Optane A| 2 8! 745 Z 5t Intel RST Z 2| O] &)
BHEO|M SATAHEE 2 E A7sHof SfLCt

8l 22F0| £| A 16 GBE A] = =240| 2/SSDe} ZH 7L} O] £ Cf

RS PNIPNES]

@

.
:
S
e
o
o

1ERA: 2CHA:

Settings\lO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration 2% X|X| S ChA| A|ZHSE = A|ZF O 77-Of A
#=AZE 0|F5}0] RST Control PCle Storage Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management
DevicesE Manual2 HEgL|Ct 028 Ot O E2[AH0|M S HATLICE 274 0|49
Optane™ M| 22| £ M X|SH=M2 AU E O [}2}  Optane™ H 22| E XL ZRXALES O 222
Sl PCle Storage Dev on Port XX 252 RST MEASHUA|Q T8 O} 71458 E20|EE
Controlled 2 M HSIAA| 2. M ESEL|Ct. Enable Intel® Optane™ MemoryS
S &/2tL|C} Optane™ M 22| 2] 2& H|O|E{ 7t
TLICH A Z5E7| Tof| BHEA| TIO|HE
LetLct 3t X[AJOf whaf Al LgL o)
EE|HA|A-ZS CRA] A ZFR L CL

— o=

roJE X
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3CHA: 4EHA:
AlZH O 550l A Intel® Optane™ Memory and A|AE EZI0|EE Jj&813
Storage Management O 2 2| #| 0| M 2 ’§°"°F_' ot = ofE2AH oM S

HE-s 20,
A ERSED Intel®
S2 AHE5H0
Q! Optane™
2

LIEh)

Intel® Optane™ O 22| 7t 25t E[A+=X|  Optane™ Memory Pinning 7|
ZOIStHAIR, tEg = ASUCH (A8 B

ol 22[o| 80| |2 32GBOOf &

+ Optane” M 22|& M2PCIeSSDE 7r St Ol Arg e 5= glELICH
+ Optane™ M 22|7} 27 0|4 MX|El Z2 O|F & otLITH MEASIO] SATA 7|8 2 &

EBIO|EE 7t&5E = UL '—H:"lxl H22l= Ho|H E2I0|E2 At8e =
AE L

+ Optane” M| 22| & ZAL7| M AHSHX| OHY Al . 18 2 23 M7t SHL2 ZHF5HX]
A ELC

+ Optane™ IJ1IEEIE H /M| HSh2{ H ™ X Intele Optane™ Memory and Storage Management
O E2|7|0] & A8 5}0] O & H|gHd 3tsHOF LTt

+ Optane™ I31|EEIE 2hd %5t BIOSE YOOI EStE 2t 2t BIOS 20| A=
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5-2-4 RGB Fusion
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5-2-6 System Information Viewer
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 AORUS MASTER

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTAL.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX210NGW

NCC Wireless Statements | fR4R 5% i & 5 &R

R R R MR B A
BTk KRAREO ZEIRAHER - JREIFT > A8 - R R EIY A S A B R IR RS E R

st R RIIRE

BT EERASEER Y A SR R R TR | KEBA TR - AR - WEEET
BT HEEHER - ATHAREE - IRREEAREIERE MR - EPRERAN 2 & RBERT
5~ FIE R B AR M SRR A

1 5.25-5.35 RS PR E 2 SRR AN R i - RIS E A -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L2 & AtEdte R4 FAl= UL O AME AL S K SHE LICE,

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz # ~ 5.35 GHz #: BN A DIEMA,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX210NGW

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CRA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan #A%5E Serbia: ( CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG

Australia ACMA: - A, A Ukraine:

D[R] 0032009 <

T D200188003 Singapore IMDA:

5.15~5.35GHz EPIIRTE IV AT
Belarus: " " IMDA standards. United Kingdom:

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only DA108442 U K
TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: C n
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT: .
CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 oo
Europe: Pakistan PTA: 1452 INTEL CORPORATION . -
IIRel 2@ e 2717 (FHEE
Approved by PTA e S h ks Sa o o
i
TAC no.:9.1000/2020 S HEA 22 el Gorporaton i, Tavan
=
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

T =} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7| R 7| Ef X| A (EOH/OFA E)): hitps://esupport.gigabyte.com
H A (H0): https://www.gigabyte.com

2 =A

A = (F201): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw
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GIGABYTE eSupport

Jlemel 8 By AF LR E

https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in  timely fashion.

" NEWS

" SIGN IN " QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
page, log in to see the processing stafus. n L]
~ O >
4
Dounloads FaQ
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Warranty
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